

Nº. 42899-7-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Appellant,

v.

SPENCER MILLER,
Respondent.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,
Cause No. 01-1-05476-9
The Honorable Frank E. Cuthbertson, Presiding Judge

Sheri Arnold, WSBA No. 18760
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98417
(253) 683-1124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. IDENTIFICATION OF RELEVANT ISSUES.....	5
C. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
D. ARGUMENT	
1. This court should deny the State’s appeal where the State fails to cite any authority or present any arguments as to why the trial court erred in finding <i>Mulholland</i> represented a significant change in the law.....	11
2. The trial court properly ruled that <i>Mulholland</i> represented a significant change in the law and therefore, that Mr. Miller’s motion was not time barred, and that transfer of Mr. Miller’s motion to the Court of Appeals for consideration as a PRP was unnecessary.....	13
a. The trial court did not err when it found that Mr. Miller’s November 9, 2010 was not time barred under RCW 10.73.090.....	14
b. The trial court did not err in considering Mr. Miller’s November 9, 2010 motion and not transferring it to the Court of Appeals.....	14
3. Judge Cuthbertson did not err in finding that he believed he did not have discretion to impose concurrent sentences when he sentenced Mr. Miller originally.....	16
4. Mr. Miller did not waive his ability to argue	

that the trial court erred in imposing consecutive sentences because his initial trial counsel failed to request concurrent sentences be imposed.....17

E. CONCLUSION.....19-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

In re Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007)..... 13

State v. Flett, 98 Wn.App. 799, 806, 992 P.2d 1028, *review denied*,
141 Wn.2d 1002 (2000). 14

State v. Robinson, 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011)..... 18

State v. Young, 89 Wn.2d 613, 625, 574 P.2d 1171, *cert. denied*
439 U.S. 870, 99 S.Ct. 200, 58 L.Ed.2d 182 (1978). 12

Other Authorities

CrR 7.8..... 14, 15

RAP 10.3..... 12

RCW 9.94A.535. 13

RCW 9.94A.589. 13

RCW 10.73.090. 14

RCW 10.73.100. 14
